2015 under Section 138 read with Section 142 of the 

Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, by the learned Court of 

Sessions Judge, East Sikkim at Gangtok. The Petitioner was 

sentenced to undergo Simple Imprisonment for a term of one 

year and to pay a fine of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen 

lakhs) only, in default thereof, to undergo Simple 

Imprisonment for a period of one year. That, the Petitioner 

has been hospitalized in STNM Hospital on 27.04.2017 due to 

various ailments. That in fact, due to a serious skin condition 

he had been referred to Apollo Hospital at New Delhi, where

[...]

I have carefully considered the submissions of learned 

Counsel and given due consideration thereof, upon which, I 

am of the considered opinion that the Petitioner may be 

enlarged on Bail. 

5. In the end result, the Petitioner be enlarged on Bail on 

furnishing SB & PB of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty-five 

thousand) only, with one solvent surety to the satisfaction of 

the learned Sessions Judge, East Sikkim at Gangtok. 

6. The Bail Application is accordingly allowed and stands 

disposed of. 

7. Copy of this Order be sent to the Learned Sessions 

Judge, East Sikkim at Gangtok.